g

il
i
'
".
4

o
il

SECRET

THIS DOCUMENT IS THE PROPERTY OF HER BRITANNIC MAJESTY'S GOVERNMENT

4) 32 copy No 7

xber 1984
PUBLIC EXPENDITURE SURVEY 1984

@norandum by the Lord President of the Council

At their meet g
Planning totals W®h
1985-87, and £1407%
Treasury to pursue
the Ministers resporf
Feported progress.

CABINET

July the Cabinet decided that the public expenditure

Id be £131.7 billion for 1985-86, £136.3 billion for
Plion for 1987-88, and invited the Chief Secretary,
eral discussions of expenditure programmes with

On 4 October the Chief Secretary, Treasury

me Minister invited me to be the Chairman of

the Ministerial Group 4 lic Expenditure (MISC 106) to consider and

mage recommendations on Phose issues which had not been resolved by the
Chief Secretary, Treasury and the spending Ministers concerned (CC(84) 25th
Co“CIUSions, Minute 5; CC(84) 32nd Conclusions, Minute 9).

2: This memorandum sets out the ommendations of MISC 106. I should
like to express my gratitude bot he members of the Group and to the
SPending Ministers who have appe ore us for the care and
thoroughness which they have broug he task.

AGREED PROGRAMMES

3t
bEtwe

bilateral discussions
ending Ministers

seline are set out in
ions (subject to

nnex B,

Most expenditure programmes were agfe
en the Chief Secretary, Treasury and
concerned, The resulting effects on the su
r“"ex AE brief descriptions of the policy im
€Solution of minor details in some cases) ar

4, MISC 106 were able to reach agreement with the spending Ministers
foncerned on the recommendations to be put to the Cabinet on all
Programmes which they considered, apart from the Externa
1“39cing Limits (EFLs) of the gas and electricity ind s
fz::lng. The recommendations are summarised in paragr
e her details are given in Annexes C to G. All figure
€8s otherwise stated.

, and
to 13 below;
in £ million
2 MISC 106 have agreed with the Secretary of State for Defen‘«

DEFENCE

1

SECRET




SECRET

Provision for 1985-86 should be increased by £105 million in order to
honour the Government's commitment to plan for 3 per cent real growth up
0 that year, For later years, the baseline figures should remain

changed, apart from an agreed addition of £300 million for Falkland

nds expenditure in 1987-88. The Secretary of State for Defence points
hat the resulting figures will show a decline in the real value of

eiai!
19856 -

ol
%

e provision, apart from the Falkland Islands, of 0.5 per cent in

7, and a further 0.7 per cent in 1987-88. It would be helpful
Presentationally to accompany their publication by a statement indicating
that they are subject to review. An agreed form of words is in
Paragraph 3 of Annex C.

FOREIGN A ONWEALTH OFFICE

6. MISC 1 the Foreign and Commonwealth Secretary have agreed that
there should hange in combined baseline provision (apart from
Certain minor a@fee adjustments). The Foreign and Commonwealth Secretary
Polnts out that i tails that it may be necessary to reduce the aid
Programme in orde ccommodate unavoidable increases in expenditure on

the Diplomatic Win

AGRICULTURE A

7. MISC 106 have agreed the following recommendations with the Minister
-+ AEr}culture, Fisheries and Food: reductions in capital grants; savings

on dgricultural research and development and the Agricultural Development

?:d A§Vlsory Service (ADAS), the agount of the savings to be reviewed in

One light of developments, incl the Government's eventual decisions

X the recommendations in a rece rt on the ADAS by its new Director
€neral, Professor Bell; and savin arterial land drainage. With

a : 3 ;
rgreed ad justments to baseline and inor changes, the
Commendations produce net savings o line of:

—36 - 78 = 19
OTHER ENVIRONME NTAL SERVICES

8. A :

They Pr0v1§lon for Other Environmental Servie et of receipts.

OCCUQ are indications of a significant shortfall in receipts, If this
r'red, adherence to baseline provision would entail severe cuts in

gros + LR
o5 ® expenditure. MISC 106 recommend additions to the adjusted baseline

+o] 7 + 10

Im i
Plying changes to the original baseline of:

=28 + 9 o~ 1‘::"

he g
€Cretary of State for the Environment is prepared to endors

2 o

SECRET 324




 SECRET

3

o Fecommendation, on the assumption that actual receipts will be at the

level in the baseline. In his view, provision will need to be reviewed
Qﬁﬁ year when the receipts position is clearer.

PROGRAMME

-ASC 106 recommend reductions of:

=30 = 55 s 29

The Secretary of State for the Environment is reluctantly prepared to

aCquiesce in_this. He points out, however, that cuts on this
Scale will ry strongly criticised as the Government turning its back
on the pro the inner cities, and will worsen relations with inner

City authori Against this, the Urban Programme has doubled in real
terms since 1 a larger increase than for any other programme.

TAL SERVICES

irtually unavoidable bids for additional
-limited parts of the programme (such as the
service) and the demand-determined family
y total:

hospital and community
Practitioner services.

4353 + 498 + 886

Fecommend the following main cha an increase in prescription and

11, The Group, jointly with the Segretary of State for Social Services,
dentg) charges for non-exempt gr;@ ith a corresponding increase in

;easOn ticket charges; changes in rmaceutical Price Regulation
Cheme restrictions on the availabi the National Health Service of

Minor drugs; reductions in provision f ital spending. The changes
Yleld savings of:

- 105 ‘@60 - 216
With savings agreed in the bilateral discusst *tal savings are:

= 155 211 - 289

SOCIAL SEcyRrTY

1 3 i .
Cl21‘ There are large and virtually unavoidable bids ste mainly from
tofmged économic assumptions and higher take-up of bene 3

They amount
+ 737 + 881  + 2560

13 . A :
The Group, jointly with the Secretary of State for Social

935
Te . . . . . i
Commend the following main changes: legislation in the curren &)ﬂ

SECRET 39




| SECRET |

o to extend the payment by employers of statutory sick pay from 8 to 28

y'eks (with certain offsetting reductions in employers' National Insurance

ntributions); action on housing costs; postponement of the abolition of

retirement pensioners' earnings rule; reduction in the level of

jal payments under the supplementary benefit scheme; and measures to

dWounced following the social security reviews now underway. The
yield savings of:

= 218 - 585 =5 T35
DISAGREED PROGRAMMES
14, The ¢ rammes on which MISC 106 could not
dgree recom ions with the spending Ministers concerned were:
a. the E the British Gas Corporation and the electricity
supply indu ngland and Wales): the issues are discussed in
paragraphs 1 below and Annex H;
b. the housing mme: the issues are discussed in paragraphs 19
to 28 and Annex
GAS AND ELECTRICITY mnugams
15

The survey baseline is as follows:

&—86 1986-87  1987-88
Cas & = 495 - 507

Electricity - X @‘ - 1,337 = 1!370

| The industries submitted bids for additlo their EFLs totalling:

Gas + 159 @ 237 + 389
Electricity + 24 AB

+ 570

' 2 Significant part of these bids was to finance higher payments of
°TpPoration tax,

igé HI§C 106 asked the Secretary of State for Energy to lore with the

5 UStries a package of cost savings and price increase i the aim of

sﬁreelng reductions in their combined EFL bids of £2,20 n over the
TVey period.

i;- Th? Secretary of State for Energy held discussions with airmen
the industries and advised the Group that he believed he co ith

. %

SECRET 326




[ SECRET

great pressure and difficulty, persuade the industries to produce savings

")
S

of the following amounts, after allowing for the effects of corporation
1‘1;,|tax.
@ Gas - 115 - 212 - 272
AElectricity - 130 - 408 - 472

The savings would be found by a combination of efficiency and other
Measures and price increases. The price increases required to meet these
figures would be primarily a matter for the commercial judgment of the
Industries, But the Secretary of State for Energy thought it possible

that the 1d be increases in electricity prices of 4} per cent in
1985-86 er years and increases in gas prices at a higher level
through th d

18. The net e@ of these savings and the bids from the industries
Wwould be:

-62 =85 + 215

MISC 106 do not consWer $his adequate, In their view, it should be
Possible to find savi t® the extent they originally suggested. If, for

' Purposes of illustration, the additional savings resulting from this
Proposal were spread evenly over the survey period, the net effect on the

baseline would be:

06? - 265 - 91
HOUSING @
19. The survey baseline is as fol co
Gross expenditure 3,807¢ 3,876 3,940
|

less receipts - 1,300 @ 1,300 - 1,300
Net expenditure 2,507 ‘ 2,576 2,640

It is common ground between the Secretary of State for the Environment and
the Group that the estimates of receipts should be increased, yielding

Savings of: . 0
- 300 - 100 0

The?e are also certain agreed adjustments to the baselin ding an
additional £30 million a year private sector finance for t ing
L]

COrPOration.

SECRET




[ SECRET

o 20. The Secretary of State for the Environment proposes increases in

8ross provision of:
9 + 250 + 350 + 400

ints out that in 1985-86 the increase would be more than offset by
1 receipts and private sector financing of the Housing Corporation.
HoW'the increase in gross provision would be distributed between the
Components of the programme would be governed largely by how local
duthorities used their capital allocations; but he believes that a likely
distribution is as follows:

New d gs and
conve + 50 + 50 + 50

Renovati epairs + 200 + 300 +:390

Home improve rants 0 0 0

A - 380 - 470 - 560

They believe that a likely distribution is as follows:

New dwellings and
conversions &00 - 300 - 400
Renovation and repairs + 50 + 50

- 220 - 210

Home improvement grants =

The Secretary of State accepts this as
Yt in 1985-86, for reasons explained in
€Xpenditure on home improvement grants wo
€Xpenditure on renovation and repairs would

le for 1986-87 and 1987-88;
I, he believes that

educed by less, and that
uently fall.

NEW DWELLINGS

:2; The Secretary of State for the Environment argues that there are
€re shortages of dwellings for those who cannot afford
::ner—occupation; and that new dwellings are needed each year in view of
S € rapid growth in new households and the decline of ivate rented
€ctor., 1In his view, 75,000 new starts a year in the p ector are

:e°9338ry to cater for this irreducible need. He accepts
n°0n0m1c circumstances this cannot be afforded, but consi
UBber of ney gtarts fell below the present level (about 40,

zmelessness and overcrowding would increase to a politicall
velt

48Sociat

in present
t if the

The 40,000 starts would be divided about equally betwe
ions and local authorities.

SECRET




5
%

SECRET

23. MISC 106 consider that the figure of 75,000 new households allows for
many categories who have no strong claim to housing in the public sector.
N their view, a level of public sector starts between 15,000 and 20,000 a

& is adequate.
AMON AND REPAIR

desireq

24, The Secretary of State for the Environment points out that besides
Normal needs for renovation and repair of the public housing stock recent
?EVelopments have brought to light a substantial new need for repairs to
Industriaglised and system-built housing of the 1950s and 1960s, some of
Which pres isks to health and safety. 1In his view the provision for
rEnovationw sted by MISC 106 would lead to the further deterioration
of the pub or stock; in 1985-86 the proposals would lead to a
Teduction in iture, which would be wholly indefensible.

hth the Secretary of State for the Environment that
an increase in ex re on renovation and repair is desirable. They
their proposals would allow this, at least in

do not believe that the increase in provision
Tecommended by the Se of State for the Environment can be afforded;
they alse believe that w? a gross programme of over £l billion a year
there jg room for a good¥deal of essential safety work to be done.

HOME IMPROVEMENT GRANTS

26- The Secretary of State for th
. Some £600 million a year is n
grlvﬂtEIy—OWned housing stock ove
g Present economic circumstances,
& 0 million 4 year. He regards the
low baseline as serious. Many peopl
tz Ehs Government 's polic%es to become.o
deten_ertage h?avy expend}t?re on repairs",
ey Tloration in the condition of the hous
€aled by the 1986 English House Condition

vironment considers that expenditure
y to prevent a deterioration of the
urvey period; but he is willing,

e with the baseline provision of
cal consequences of reductions
w incomes have been induced
ccupiers and cannot afford
outcome would be a serious
ck, which would be

27, :
MISC 106 agree that expenditure on home i

: ovement grants is
deslrabl gra ”

e if it can be afforded. But it cannot be afforded on the scale
gy_the Secretary of State for the Environment. The public purse
Ousing | ligation to subsidise repairs and improvements to owner-occupied

€ Same level as before the upsurge in 1982-83

brOadly thThe Group's proposals would allow Expenditurewminue at

SECRET




l SECRET

EFFECTS ON THE PLANNING TOTALS

8
%

+ Allowing for additional receipts and agreed adjustments, the
posals of the Secretary of State for the Environment would add the
wing to baseline:

+ 103 + 368 + 480
The Group's recommendations would produce the following reductions on
baseline:

= 527 =452 - 480
OVERALL EF
29, If the re ations in the preceding paragraphs are accepted,
there will be a ctive excess over the planning totals agreed by the
Cabinet of:

+ 243 + 231 + 843

1f, however, the proposa? the Secretary of State for Energy and the

Secr&tary of State for t Environment were accepted, then, allowing for
the consequential effects on territorial block budgets, the prospective

€Xcess would be:

+ilqso +1,427 +2,332
RECOMMENDATION

2358 T invite the Cabinet: o
a. to endorse the recommendations .

b, to decide the appropriate level
the British Gas Corporation and the el
(England and Wales) in the light of the
Paragraphs 15 to 18 above;

ragraphs 5 to 13 above;

ings to be sought from
igfty supply industry
rations set out in

€+« to decide the appropriate provision for the housing programme in

t:e light of the considerations set out in paragraphs 19 to 28
above,

Privy Council Office

!O
5 November 1984 Q
@)s

SECRET




SECRET

PES 1984: SCORECARD

ANNEX A Table 1

£ million (a)

1985-86 1986-87 1987-88
Programmes considered Programmes considered Programmes considered
by MISC 106 by MISC 106 by MISC 106
Progzammea Programmes Programmes
considered Dept MISC considered Dept MISC considered Dept MISC
outside Proposal Proposal outside Proposal Proposal outside Proposal Proposal
Dy MISC 106 MISC 106 MISC 106
| fnce
F
| CO!'OQA A +105 +105 +300 +300
| & +2 *?2 -1 -1
Bap +200 +40 +215
m,fmed;‘-‘ap
Dy +131 -34 -40
;l;i'!!tic
N -36 -36 -78 -78 12 -2
R
| Blong) -4 -4
ol
| g, eyle) : +127 100
they
) +102 +57 -39
Yergy +293 +396 +231
1 E“nlo,mm =21 -33 =50
Mgy, -1 -155 -213
\ Tt
fouy -94 -97° -1
iPs fgle)
i A +103 7 +368 -452 +480 =480
| Wegy 15 0 -5
| ey Progy -29 9 +9 +9 3 -1
| a
g -30 -30 -55 -55 -55 -55
Rogg v TVEY 1 3
1 i &Q!an 0 + +
| D -10 -5 +10
| Vs -10 14
L -12 13
1 Hmth‘nﬂps +3 +5
]
A :oﬂ‘-] S,eudty +198 +198 +286 +286 +597 +597
%‘"num% +519 +519 +296 +1327 #1327
S ~56 -46 +37
ot
: ) 'Wnle., N1
gy (@pprox) B) -
t -14 +52 0 -13 +1 -30 -15 +253 +30
: “Xcl Rp)
| +68 +52 +113
O
L & “Partp, y
s S -16 2 -14
ity I"duﬂrie;
L . "Bl
:- ther gy -62 -167 -85 -265 +215 91
" RMpg +14 -7 -449
: b Pengiq) +122 +23
\ p:‘m, +979 +1169
\ &:h‘“’&ckm -750 -750
ts -120 -1
v 0 +50
0 -1379
+822 +35 +520 +907 -289 -671 +1514

Al
Figuzh‘-‘izea fro

es f
Prg or
{l AMmmag
A s
Cupe
Figure, em:*l;;n

M original Survey baseline

SECRET

€ Programmes include both agreed adjustments to baseline and proposed further changes.
bdi?:“ and pay clawback will be allocated to departments in the Autumn Statement figures
as;

Trme Programmes, notably Health and Housing. are on an England basis. The Scottish, Welsh and Northern Irish
s for thae Automatically adjusted in line with any changes in the provision on comparable programmes for England.

B2



http:Propos.ll

SECRET

ANNEX A Table 2
lw' SURVEY BASELINES

sXcluding nationalised industries' external finance and local
horities' relevant current expenditure)

. £ Million
@e 1985-86 1986-87 1987-88

% efence 17,998 18,614 18,619
| FCO other 602 602 618
3 oDA 1,264 1,299 1,320
4 EC 550 600 615
5 IBAP ( CAP prefunded) 1,304 R 577 9 L0 1,343
6 Domes 8 griculture 753 762 781
7 Fores 56 B 59
8 Regiona icy 491 478 489
9 DTI othe 782 152 413
| 10 ECGD 30 =159 -163
| 11 Energy 321 324 332
13 Transport 2,176 2,257 2e 31l
) Housing 2,507 2,576 2,640
15 PsSA A =109 =X 17 =120
16 DOE Other 654 673 689
17 Urban Programme (DOE only) 277 281 287
18 Ordnance Survey 18 18 19
19 Home Office 1,023 1,070 1,096
20 LeD:) & 547 581 595
21 DES 353 3,432 3,518
22 OAL 6 330 338
23 Health and PSS 14,657 15,024
24 Social Security 3 41,521 42,559
25-7¢ Superannuation 1, 1,226 1,256
Scotland (excl Regional
Policy) 3,90 4,067 4,170
Wales (excl Regional
Policy) 1,521 1,589 1,629
27 Northern Ireland 4;213 :390 4;500
285 Other Departments 2,121 185 2,238
30 Nationalised Industries 1,063 10 10
3] RMPs 269 288 295
32 LA relevant current 24,754 25,179 25,576
33 Reserve 3,750 4,750 4,869
34 Pay clawback 0 0
35 Asset Sales -2,000 -2,00 -2,050
3% Uplift 0 @ 1,379
TOTAL* 131,671 136,294 383
* ‘I‘ib
€Xcludesg double counting @

SECRET




SECRET

ANNEX B

. & SUMMARY OF CHANGES ON PROGRAMMES NOT CONSIDERED BY MISC 106

—

C_(EUROPEAN COMMUNITY)
@ 1985-86  1986-87 1987-88
A +200 +40 +215
E:e %ate§t projection of the United Kingdom's (UK) net payments to EC
OStlFUtlons, following the agreement reached by the Furopean Council at
untaln6bleau on a system for abating UK payments of Value Added Tax in
ture years, The main reason for higher projections is that receipts

i;°m abatement T are less than implied by the stylised assumptions
the last py enditure White Paper (Cmnd 9143).

BOARD FOR AGRICULTURAL PRODUCE) AND OTHER

+131 =34 =40
Z:e 13F33t estimated cos avoidable additional demand-determined
QiendltUre on Common Agri@ulti®al Policy market support. The 1985-86
VECast reflects the 1984 c harvest which is expected to produce
€Iy large surplus.
6 .
FORESTRY -4 -4 -4
Savin

Prod 35_r§sulting from improved tradi rformance including increases in
e Uctivity and efficiency, and red in planned new planting and
d Purchase, '

7
REGIONAL POLICY

+127 -100
The :
decie_flgures represent for Great Britain as le the impact of the
Trad:lons reached by E(A) on 3 October on the ary of State for
incent?nd Industry's proposed new structure fo nal industrial
: il
thelug

s decision to
ications for

€ the estimated effects of the Secretary of
Uce a four month moratorium during 1985-86 o
nder the present scheme; to be unwound in 1986-87.

8-
=—DTT (orHER) +102 +57 -39

1ntl‘od

Ves and subsequent settlement of the assi d“eas map. They also
\l
B appl

Addjeg
in tlons, mainly for launch aid and shipbuilding, offset ctions
indiv? geéneral level of industrial support. The precise al to

ldual SUb~pr0grammes has not yet been settled.

gn
R ECGD +293 +396 01

The majin e . . . . .
addition is the unavoidable increase in the cost of intere r

Sup
by Egzt due to higher interest rates. This cost is offset to some e
. transfer of further refinance to the banking sector. ’
1
SECRET

333



o)

SECRET

10. _ EnErey 1985-86 1986-87 1987-88

@ : _ =21 -33 -50
v

¢ ings resulting from reduced requirements for industrial support, and
T reductions in expenditure mainly on nuclear research and development ;
%Savings from the Review of the Atomic Energy Authority still to be

=111 =155 =213

Spacs ns largely reflect lower t?an expected take up of existing
the ;a employment measures and a cut in the re?ate to employers from
Par "edundancy Fund, par?ly offset by an expansion of some measures
tlcl_llarly the Enterprise Allowance and Technical and Vocational
Ucation Initiative and by an increase in demand determined expenditure

on Redundancy Wts.

: .

2. TRANSPORT -94 -97 111

S .

Szztngs resulting e transfer of public trust ports to the private
0

redy ) add::.tional

Port§§10ns in local au

Provi + These reductio
Slon for the introd

on vehicle licensing and testing schemes, and
y capital expenditure (mainly on roads and
partly offset in the later two years by

of rural bus grant.

%
33 PROPERTY SERVICES AGE

Increase l

+15 0 =5

n provision for major new works (including a new building for

0 s - 8 clu
Saﬁzﬁterlgatlon of PAYE) maintenance of the civil estate, and "spend to
req Projects in the first year. This increase is partly offset by a

UCtion in the last year. 0

17,

ORDNANCE SURVEY 0 +1 +3
Sma .
digit 1€t increases in the baseline prov 0 cover extra work on

Al mapping and core activities.

18,

HOME OFFICE - -5 +10
The )
measﬁhanges include increases for control of i n, non-custodial
Comp Tes and after care, community programmes and P rt Department

c°ur:§e§1§at§on; ?nd reduFtions on police central rvices, magistrates

et reduul%dlng (in Fhe lest year? and sales of police houses. There are

thirg p Ctions on prisons in the first 2 years and a net increase in the
O the prison building programme.

19,
LORD CHANCELLOR'S DEPARTMENT -10 -80

Savi

n g ; ; ot s .

twg yﬁs Tesulting from reductions in the court building progr in the
inepe, '¥S, partly arising from involuntary slippage of some sc

cr :
DartT;Se 1n the third year reflects the rising volume of legal a
0

Set by further reductions in court building.

-12 -14 -

14
The
A
EPARTMENT OF EDUCATION AND SCIENCE @

gl
Ings frq
The net m

I cuts in local authority capital spending and student awards.
Savings on student awards reflect an increase in gross costs, more

2

SECRET !

;34



i)

SECRET

than offget by revised scales for parental contributions, the extension

d¥ards, Much of the overall savings will be redeployed, mostly on the

“C'f those scales to tuition fees, and the ending of the minimum £205

€quipment in universities.

6]'-“901 Places Scheme, the Science Budget, and, on a selective basis,

OFFICE OF ARTS AND LIBRARIES

1985-86 1986-87 1987-88

+3 +3 +5
EreelsAils of how the net changes in provision will be allocated
ave y&€t to be settled.

24. __ SUPERANNUATTON -56 ~46 37
Reduceq require s resulting from lower levels of retirements and a

c . : : ;

f:%nge.ln re—e ent policy are partially offset by a loss of receipts

. 10W1ng priva n of the Royal Ordnance Factories. The increase
1987-88 refle continuing growth in the number of pensioners.

ORTHERN IRELAND

+68 +52 +113

ve some expenditure outside the block

TN d principally due to higher %nterest rates

af ezt?ng the Scottish andWel h?using programmes and revised ?conomic.forecasts
cottFlng the Northern Irela ial Security programme. Cuts in the

£1 1sh and Welsh housing improvement grant baselines for 1986-87 of

£ Willion and £23 million made in the 1983 survey have been restored
°r 1987-8g,

ep ar tmant S)

2?- 0‘1‘
D HER DEPARTMENTS (Chancellor me Exchequer's and Small
16 +2 -14

E?ggzid requirements on the Rating of GoV
dic Oadéltlonal bids, notably £10 millio
1986 ?fflce headquarters building, and £1
and 1987-88 to cover initial costs o
Utlon Service. The changes also reflect
°°mba: Tecently announced increases in Customs

drug smuggling are also included.

t Property Department have
085-86 for a National

n and £25 million in

ew Independent

s on currency. Costs
ise manpower to

29,

OTHER EFLS 14 -71 449
In
r0$985*86 a significantly increased provision for BSC is offset by savings
3 a°ther industries, principally British Rail; British Shipbuilders
Wa tesult of the expected sale of the warship building y ; and

S°°t1andln the fo}lowing years major savings from Water, th
expected El?ctr}clty Board; and the National Bus Company (as :
Proyy¢s Prlvat%satlon) considerably more than off§et the addi
Britishogs_rEQ?lred for the British Steel Corporation; the Post
Cotlang hipbuilders; the British Airports Authority; and the No

Nd Hydro-Electric Board. Pending review after the current di

prc]vi .
Slon for the National Coal Board is unchanged for all years.

%0,
REDUNDANT MINEWORKERS PENSION SCHEME A
+27

+122 +23

inly 4
Y increaseq provision for the Redundant Mineworkers Pension Scheme

3
SECRET | 295




SECRET

‘ w 48reed during the Investment and Financing Review.

3. LOCAL AUTHORITY CURRENT EXPENDITURE

o 1985-86 1986-87 1987-88
+979 +1169 +1050

reases for 1985-86 were agreed by E(LA) in July with the aim of

;: ealistic provisional targets for local authority spending.
Y tals have been set for 1986-87 and 1987-88.
32, SERVE =750 =750 +131

?glgd 9143 provided reserve figures of £3.75 billion and £4.75 billion for

& 2?"86 and 1986-87; and the initial '"baseline" 1987-88 was £4.75 billion

£4 {2 Per cent. gfabinet on 5 July agreed revised figures of £3 billion,
billion and 1lion.

3. _pay CLAWBA =115 -120 -125

ThEr

¢ eductions follo@l CaPlinet's decision on 4 October to adopt a pay

REtof of 3 per cent 5-86, rather than the 4 per cent which had

r:?ln Provided for in e lans. Departmental baselines will be
Yced accordingly. 6

3

4. ASSET SALES A =500 0 +50

z::rlatest forecast of asset sales in 1985-86 of £2.5 billion provides an
& £500 million receipts. An gddition of £50 million in 1987-88 is

| Nee : F 3
ded to remove the mechanical 2'/2 per cent increase in the survey

1;;211&1& SO0 a rounded figure of £2 billden can be published for both
=87 and 1987-88.

35.

1987-88 UPLIFT Q 0 0 -1379

| The 3.4
prog;nltlalﬁmechanical calculation of the 8 81baseline for individual
| “Mme lines was based on 1986-87 plans /2 per cent. Cabinet

Elgr
®ed on 5 July that the aggregate planning increase should be

e . . : i i
&de_:-cent; this provides a sum available to o gainst bids for
lons to original baselines.

$
%
D

SECRET 336




| SECRET

m ANNEX C
DEFENCE
C@ 1985-86 1986-87 1987-88

ey baseline
i pay clawback) 17955 18564 18567

MI have agreed with the Secretary of State for Defence

that £105 million should be added to the provision for 1985-86

°n account of inflation assumptions and the 1984 pay award

f0110wing @r_ecommendations of the Armed Forces Pay Review
h

Body, T ition is necessary in order to meet the

GOVernment'«itment to 3 per cent a year real growth

UP to 1985-86

2. For later y&@ ISC 106 and the Secretary of State for

Defence have agreed the adjusted baseline figures

above should remain u ged, apart from an agreed addition

oL £300 million in 1987-88 for provision for the Falkland

Islands.

3. The Secretary of State fence points out, however,

that the resulting figures wil a decline in the real
levey of the Defence Budget (exc 1 Falklands provision)

after 1985-86, MISC 106 have the agreed that when

t . :

, he figures are published they shoul ccompanied by a
s 3
tatement in the following terms. ’

' The Provision’ for 1985-86 meets the Government's

Commitment to plan to implement the NATO aim of real

lncreases in defence spending of 3 per cent r annum
UP to that year. The cash provision for years
Willsha kept under review in the context of 9

n

Government's expenditure plans, taking accou

r
military commitments and all other relevant fac%

SECRET 337




SECRET

ANNEX D

% FOREIGN AND COMMONWEALTH OFFICE PROGRAMMES

Qe Survey baseline is as
follows. 1985-86 1986-87 1987-88
ﬁs Development

Administration. 1264 1299 1320
Dip %c Wing 602 602 618
QXEEiggg Development Administration (ODA)
B This programme has fallen by 14 per cent in real terms since
1979, Becaus f increases in United Kingdom subscriptions to
multilateral rogrammes, the funds for bilateral country
Programmes ha len by 30 per cent. If the baseline provision

'S not increase
decline by 1988 b
F :

®Teign ang Commonw

S i T Lo 1h 10568

is likely that bilateral programmes will
rther 10 per cent in real terms. The
Secretary estimates that additions of
£35 million in 1987-88 would be needed

fin
U order to maintain bi al aid programmes at their 1984-85

18Ve1_

iplomatic wing

3. This programme faces subs al cost increases because of
the decline in the exchange valu sterling. There are also
UMeroyg items, relatively small dually but significant in
total, Such as the external service he British Broadcasting

Cor g
. POration, the British Council, and oscow/London Embasy sites,
on ’

Which additional expenditure will ha be incurred for reasons
ar .

ely beyond the control of the Foreign

1
aCommonwealth Secretary.

0
4vera11 judgement

t; Nevertheless, the Foreign and Commonwealth Secretary accepts
at

8iven the very difficult public expenditure uation, it

d or the two

and MISC 106
s out that

DOt be right to increase the combined provi

Prg
Tan . s .
8ra Mes, apart from certain minor agreed adjustm

s:c:zzommend. The Foreign and Commonwealth Secr?tary
el © of the difficulty of accommodating the increase rred
the Oniaragraph 3 above it may be necessary to transfer f rom
ts Programme to the Diplomatic Wing; and that this is ;

ha
Pr Ve the effect of still further reducing our bilateral a
°8rampeg,

5

T : ; :
he minor agreed adjustments mentioned above total:

Ak =303 =S

SECRET 338




SECRET

w ANNEX E

@ - AGRICULTURE
o 1985-86 1986-87 1987-88
Qy baseline 777 785 805

6 have agreed the following recommendations with the Minister of
re, Fisheries and Food.

2-

. There are two main schemes of capital grants for agriculture: the

fzi?u}ture and Horticulture Development Scheme, which imple@ents the mandatory

ort}81ons of the relevant Com@unlty Dlrect}ve; a?d the Agriculture and

armlculture G Scheme, which gives national aid at lower rates to those
€rs who ei annot meet the strict eligibility conditions of, or

te in, the AHDS. Expenditure in the UK on the two

some smaller measures for assisting investment,

lion a year.

P

2éfe A new Community
= Ct during 1985-86.

USiders that the like
¢ Minimum requirements

ltural structures regulation is expected to take
inister of Agriculture, Fisheries and Food
year cost of a scheme of grants satisfying
e a1 : _ new r?g?lation is of the.order of §82 million.
A hatﬁo_CQn31der§ Fhat it pollt1c§11y and otherw%se essential to have
Conselona} sche@e og grants regted particularly to.en?1ro?mental and
Alt OEVatlon objectives: Fhls might cost ab?ut.EB million in 1987-88.
wil] gh the new schemes will replace the existing AHDS gnd AHGS, there

€ a transitional period during which existing commitments under those

two i
Schemes will have to be honoured.

grantAgainst this background MISC 10 end that provision for capital

S should be reduced by:

. =70 0-50 = ko
€ announcement of the reductions should mpanied by a statement

Teg :
a:§urln8 the agricultural industry that th not part of a policy of
Bche;ng Out support for capital expenditure, ing the way for new
€S as envisaged by the Minister of Agricu \
Re8e A
;“*EEEE_EEQ_Pevelopment and Advisory Services
a&d Bzhe_Agricultural Development and Advisory Service (ADAS) provides free advice

1rect;¥lces to farmers. It is the §ubject of a recent rgport by the new
effitien General, ?rofessor Bell, wylch recommgn@s economles_through greater
ang OOdCY and a wider use of charging. The MlﬂlSt&F of Agr lture,Flsh?rles
Whicp wilacr_:epts the broad thrqst o? the recommendations, lementation of
be made t1 involve primary legislation. He.also agrees tha ts should

Y the 4 O secure a greater @easure.of funding of research and lopment
Vielq i 8rlculture and food industries. These developments wi tl?: to
offer

the f01avingsi but the Minister agrees that it would be reasona

OWing savings 'on account':
0 - 10 ~

It
Ould be made ‘clear when the expenditure figures were published th

Were prﬂv

Other 1sional and subject to review in the light of these reviews an
developments,

SECRET |




SECRET

@

Arterial land drainage

Given the very high level of central Government financial support
drterial drainage and flood protection it would be reasonable to look
avings. MISC 106 recommend:

= =10 LD =LY

311& A\iae that the reductions will have a disruptive impact on the
Gork grammes of drainage authorities, and that the forthcoming
Yeen Paper should not imply that further cuts are envisaged.

Qverall effect
g After agr@djustments and minor changes, the recommendations

Yielq the foll

savings:

gk 1S =78 =132

(Q)
KN

SECRET




SECRET

‘l. ANNEX F
@ ENVIRONMENT
G OTHER ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
1985-86 1986-87 1987-88
i“ seline (excluding local
e acurrent expenditure) 653 672 688
Agreeq JWstments to baseline - 46 R § - 1
Total; adjusted baseline 607 671 687

The abovye figure

b re net of receipts. The Secretary of State for the
Vironment be

that there is a prospective shortfall of receipts. If
line provision were not increased, there would be heavy
or gross expenditure. Moreover, there is an inescapable
: onservancy Council to fulfill its statutorv
.-l8ations, and inciea for expenditure on research on radicactive waste

es on the adjusted baseline of:

. ’. + T7 + 10 0

e ; ; 4

recosecretary of State for tH® Environment is prepared to endorse this

rege?mendation, on the basis of the existing, possibly optimistic, forecast of

Outllpts' He would, however, wish to review the position next year when the
0k for receipts will be clearer.

3.
II.  URBAN PROGRAMME (including iture by other departments)
: 198 1986-87 1987-88
¥ ZoNTR L SESITO0;
TVey baseline 366 372 379
n : '
Urb;ge 11$ht of the conclusions of the meet the Ministerial Group on
recomm2011cy on 16 October (MISC 104(84)2nd M€&e Item 2) MISC 106

nd the following reductions:

=330 “i'.‘ = DD

e
cqu?Z:z:t§rY 0? State fOF the Environment is reluctantly prepared to
Very K in thl?.. ge points out however that ?uts'on this scale will be

of the i°n81Y ?r%t1c1sed as the Government turning 1t§ back-on Fhe problems
City autﬁneF Cltlies; and that they will worsen relations wit inner :
Tea] Orities. Against this, the Urban Programme has do in

i o .
€rms since 1979, a larger increase than for any oth ramme ,

SECRET 24|




134953S

ANNEX G
SOCTIAL SERVICES
HEALTH AND PERSONAL SOCIAL SERVICES (HPSS)
1985-86 1986-87 1987-88
baseline (excluding local -
current expenditure) 13954 14657 15024

ateral discussions, the Secretary of State for Social Services and
cretary, Treasury, agreed that there would be additions to baseline
sub : of the cash-limited parts of the HPSS; and that there were

Stantial and virtually unavoidable additional bids on the demand-determined

a RER 4 .
. mily Practitioner services. The total of the net bids from these sources
38, a8 follows:

+ 353 + 498 + 886
T : : ;
hese figures as reater efficiency savings than in previous years,
2‘ - -
dig A1'_2h0ugh the S of State had offered savings in the bilateral
sitcu3§10ns, MISC 10 ered that in view of the general public expenditure
;atlon 1t was neces look for more. After discussion, they agreed

t they would jointly recommend to the Cabinet

m
1§§2ures Producing saving 05 million in 1985-86,f 160 million in
bila-87 and £216 million i 8. With the savings agreed in the

gs are:
=155 =211 - 289%

% I L
sn.addltlon savings measures agreed for these years in earlier surveys but

till to be announced amount to about £90 million in each year.
3% y
The main sources of these aavingv s follows:
;ii Changes in the Pharmaceutical P gulation Scheme to reduce
d OWwable costs (including sales promo d profits from the sale of
TUgs to the NHS.
é;:) :An?w system of restrictions on the a jlity of minor drugs,
Nquillisers and sleeping pills under the
(;11) A substantial increase in income in 1985- NHS prescription and
wi?gal charges,'including a restructuring of dentd¥charges. These changes
x not affect those categories of patients currently exempt from charges.
% tquesl::l.on of charging policy for later years will be considered
€ review of primary care currently underway.
(i . :
v) Reductions in net provision for capital spending. (
i

SOCIAL SECURITY

ury y 1985-86 1986-87
a“thsiibasellne (excluding local =
ty current expenditure) 39410 41521 4

In

their ¢ :

the ChiszllatEral discussions, the Secretary of State for Social Se
1?°reases EGCretary, Treasury, agreed that there were large and unavoi

ighey © be met, mainly because of changes in economic assumptions a
ake-up of benefits. The total of bids was as follows: ;
1
13403S

342




13493s

1985-86 1986-87 1987-88
v #5737 + 881 +2062%

g o . e .
including £520 million accepted by the Chief Secretary as not

aequiring offsetting savings.
. Although the Secretary of State had offered savings in the bilateral

SClbsions, MISC 106 considered that it was necessary to look for more.
ught it reasonable not only to seek savings from specific measures
ounced shortly but also to ask the Secretary of State to find
Wings once he had completed his review of the social security

i; 'Th? Secretary of State for Social Services has agreed to commit himself
oh finding the following level of savings within the social security
O8ramme; MISC 106 join with him in recommending them to the Cabinet:

E.. %

The main sou

=216 - 585 = TS

these savings are as follows.

(i) Legislati
®mployers of statu
April 1986. The Ch
that the current arran

he current Session to extend the payment by

ck pay from 8 to 28 weeks with effect from

r and the Secretary of State have agreed
under which employers are charged National

inSQrance contributions tutory sick pay should be ended from

aprll 1985. This will employers' existing costs by £35 million
Year,

(ii)

% Action on housing costs (particularly for young people on board
rnd.Inging accommodation, but also better control of the costs of
€Sldential care for elderly people).

(11i2 Postponement of the aboliti he retirement pensioners'
€arningg rule,
ilv) Changes in invalidity benefits net savings after
FStoratlon of the present 5 per cent aba .

| (v). Measures to be announced following t ial Security
Teviews

now underway. 0

¢
%
%

2

13423s | 243




134O03S

ANNEX H

T —

' BRITISH gAs CORPORATION (BGC) AND ELECTRICITY SUPPLY INDUSTRY (ESI)
» 'EXTERNAL FINANCING

1985~86 1986-87 1987-88
§ aseline
! - 396 - 495 - 507
~ ~1022. -1337 -1370
Total -1418 -1832 “1877
2' The industries submitted the following bids for additions to their
Xternal financingglimits.
BGC + 159 + 237 + 389
EST k264 + 298 + 570
Totay 6 + 183 *.535 + 959

4 Significant part of ttg s was to finance higher payments of corporation

i ;gg' The Chief Secretary, ury sought reductions compared to baseline of

and ESI combined as fol
- 400 - 600 ~1000
‘ 3. ; - 2 ;
i of Th? Secretary of State for Energy has held discussions with the Chairmen
| e the industries and considers that the &ids could be reduced, by a
0T?lns..tion of efficiency and other s and price increases, to the

| OWing extent.

BGc - 115 - 212 - 272
| EST =130 - 408 - 472
| Totay

- 245 - 744

T
hese Treduc 43 per cent in

Retpic; tio?s would be likely to involve‘incr' : :
not e1°1tY Prices and 6 per cent in gas prices in 6. The industries have
tate gn explicit about price increases in later yed¥¥; _but the Secretary of
Prifg. O Energy thinks it possible that there would be increases in eleFtr1c1ty
Priceg °f 4} per cent in both 1986-87 and 1987-88, and higher increases in gas
4,
°°mbirT1:§ reductions in paragraph 3 would mean the following%es in the

baseline for the two industries:

- 62 - 85

5.
theSEMISC 106 consider that these reductions fall short of the con on which
exPEHdE:O industries ought to make towards improving the overall pub

u

tas Te position.  They consider that further cost savings ought
lnab 1e in

industries with turnovers of the size of about £10 billi

1
13403 344




13403S

and about £7 billion (BGC). They consider that the industries should

€ asked to contribute reductions, after tax, of the order of £2.2 billion
r the survey period, rather than the £1.6 billion which the Secretary
tate for Energy has offered. If, for purposes of illustration, the
onal savings were spread evenly between the industries and over the
period, the savings would be increased to the following levels.

- 170 - 300 - 400

% - 180 - 500 - 650

Total - 350 - 800 ~1050

e -

in ¢

.The reductionggin paragraph 5 would produce the following changes
he COmbinen¢ ine for the two industries.

- 167 =200 -~ 91

I | 13403s | 345




13403S

ANNEX 1

HOUSING

V& 1985~86 1986-87 1987-88

Urvey baseline (excluding local
&horlty current expenditure)

: » 8ross expenditure 3807 3876 3940
ess receipts -1300 -1300 ~1300
ie diture 2507 2576 2640
gre stments* + 153 + 118 + 80
Adjuste® baseline 2660 2694 2720

! b 2] gy

Including - 30 a year on account of increased private sector finance for
the Housing Corpgration.

ctivity under the programme is gross expenditure. For
jon in paragraphs 2 to 10 below is largely in terms of
r, it must be remembered that how local authorities
bties) distribute expenditure within their capital
them. The figures in this Annex for individual
At erefore represent best estimates of how local
Tities would actuall ve, not control figures which the Government

€an be certain will be del

Sverall position

25 : : T
o Overall, the Secretary of State for the Environment bids for additional
O8s provision of:

+ 250 + 350 + 400
H
€ would expect this to be distribut?adly as follows.

New ”
dwellings and conversions -

prianel + 5 + 50 + 50
H0m°V§tlon and repairs + 200 + 300 + 350
€ lmprovement grants 0 & 0 0

3. v :
MISC 106 recommend the following reducti gross provision:
T - 380 - 560
h
; €y would expect these to be distributed broadly lows.
e :
E:Odwe}llngs and conversions - 200 = - 400
omev?tl°n and repairs + 50 o 50 + 50
improvement grants - 230 - 220 - 210
4.
distrzge §Ecretary of State for the Environment agrees that this is a plausible
in 1985ut1°“ for 1986-87 and 1987-88, but not for 1985-86. ftim&tes that
exPEnd.-BG: allowing for mandatory grants and outstanding appo for 1984-85,
the ma;?“re on home improvement grants will be at least £320 so that
£130 m'im?m reduction on baseline (paragraphs 9 and 10 below)
on new1 llon: Since it would not be possible further to reduce iture
1985-86dWEl11n88 and conversions without a complete moratorium on in

iol°°a1 authorities would in practice have to reduce expendi
n.
Million i

The outcome would then be a reduction,rather than an inc of

n such expenditure in 1985-86.

1
13403S 346




b - |

HEE_QEgllings and conversions
5-

Gross expenditure consistent with the baseline provision would be:
1323 21327 1323

Would allow between 25,000 and 30,000 new starts a year. The Secretary of

€ for the Environment does not consider this adequate. In his view, within
erall increase of 190,000 households a year, there will be a net increase
000 households a year who will have to look to the public sector for
ation because they cannot afford owner occupation. In the light of
expenditure situation he does not press for an increase in
ufficient to allow this number of new starts; but he regards it
to make provision allowing for upwards of 40,000 new starts a

7 MISC 106 do not accept this view. They consider that the estimate of

0; _0 new households allows for many categories who have no strong claim to

pros%ng in the publdc sector. It is the Government's po}icy to s?itch

suf¥}3%°“ from public to the private sector. In their view, it would be
1Clent to prawi or between 15,000 and 20,000 starts a year.

and repairs

Gross expenditur istent with the baseline provision would be:
1020 1075 1130

T - i il 5
h? SECrEtary of State fo nvironment regards a significant increase on
Ois_levgl 4s necessary. 8 out that the local authority stock of
pr §1n8_13 ageing. Moreover, as recently come to light that some 125,000
ang bricated reinforced concréte houses in England are seriously defective,
hougzhat 1t will cost about £1.5 billion to deal with them. Some industrialised

Sers U8 built in the middle of 1960s suffers from major structural defects.
con;?u? design faults and bad planning have produced appalling housing
ltions in the large council esta ch as Ronan Point type blocks.

8, : :
ie M?SC 106 agree that some increase nditure on renovation and repairs
acaleslrable. But they do not believe t reases in expenditure on the

D ¢ Proposed by the Secretary of State c fforded. The existing

ance of lower priority
safety work to be done.

Toyie- 5 .
iclslon Covers expenditure on repairs and
Could be cut, if necessary, to allow es

0 3
18 im rovement grants
XPenditure consistent with the baseline pro would be:
450 450

y of State for the Environment considers that £600 million a year
spent in order to ensure that the condition of the privately-owned
Ot deteriorate over the survey period. In present economic

The S"-'Cretar

StOCk d
0
ei e€s n

ir ; il
tha:UHJStances he is prepared to live with the baseline provisi even though
eri0§°u1d be likely, in his view, to lead to an increase o survey
°f some 100,000 dwellings in serious disrepair.
1o,
improvMISC 106 do not accept this view. They agree that expendi home
what fment grants is desirable. But what is desirable must give

1mpr0::: be afforded. The State ha§ no obligation to subsidise rep

Bie amenFS_to owner-occupied housing (mandat?ry grants for the add
expEndit8n1t1es are a different matter). Their proposals would allow
i Ure on home improvement grants to continue at broadly the same
as before the upsurge in expenditure in 1982-83 and 1983~

Cost terms,

2
134d03S




SECRET

It is common ground between MISC 106 and the Secretary of State for

t'lvironment that the baseline estimates of receipts should be increased,
g reductions in forecast net expenditure of:

- 300 - 100 0
Mplanning_ totals

éi;r tAllowing for additional receipts and agreed adjustments, the
e

E ary of State for the Environment's proposals would involve additions
© baseline of:

0 + 103 + 368 + 480
The Group's recm@ :

ions would produce reductions of:

o: - 527 - 452 - 480

SECRET




